Company used the significant unobservable inputs such as forecasted annual revenue growth rate

and risk-adjusted discount rate, etc.

Level 3 Fair values

Changes in Level 3 fair values for the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)  2017  2016

Beginning balance  \ 50,005,731  \ (3,522,031)

Transfer Level 3   -   -

Total profit or loss   20,276,201   27,079,495

Amount recognized in profit or loss   20,103,819   23,215,622

Amount recognized in other comprehensive income   172,382   3,863,873

Purchases   1,111,708   26,448,267

Disposal, etc.   (29,207,097)   -

Ending balance  \ 42,186,543  \ 50,005,731

Sensitivity analysis

For the fair values of Level 3 financial instruments, reasonably possible changes as at December

31, 2017, to one of the significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have

the following effects on the fair values.

Lotte Shopping Co., Ltd.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

39

(i) Equity securities

(in thousands of Korean won)  Discount rate  Terminal growth rate

  1% Decrease  1% Increase  0.5% Increase  1% Increase

Available-for-sale financial
assets

\ 641,365  \ (541,597)  \ 222,130  \ 464,358

(ii) Stock options (liability-classified)

(in thousands of Korean won)  Discount rate  Stock price volatility

  10% Decrease  10% Increase  1% Decrease  1% Increase

Stock options  \ 48,917  \ (48,881)  \ -  \ -

8. Inventories

Inventories as at December 31, 2017 and 2016, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)  2017  2016

Acquisition cost

Valuation

allowance  Book amount  Acquisition cost

Valuation

allowance  Book amount

Merchandise1  \ 514,287,262  \ (20,930,848)  \ 493,356,414  \ 2,032,652,953  \ (21,192,752)  \ 2,011,460,201

Finished goods   103,366   -   103,366   84,194   -   84,194

Supplies   252,134   -   252,134   148,137   -   148,137

Materials-in-transit   1,127,635   -   1,127,635   3,469,386   -   3,469,386

  \ 515,770,397  \ (20,930,848)  \ 494,839,549  \ 2,036,354,670  \ (21,192,752)  \ 2,015,161,918

1 Inventories expected to be returned of \581,958 thousand are included.

For the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016, the amount of inventories recognized as cost

of goods sold and changes of allowance for valuation losses of inventories are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)  2017  2016

Cost of goods sold:
- Amount of inventories recognized as cost of goods
sold

\ 4,970,109,377  \ 10,371,765,142

- Increase(decrease) in valuation allowance of
inventories

 (261,904)   3,880,794

Lotte Shopping Co., Ltd.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

40

9. Other Non-financial Assets

Other non-financial assets as at December 31, 2017 and 2016, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)  2017  2016

Current:

Advance payments  \ 6,740,002  \ 10,418,729

Prepaid expenses   71,124,268   62,020,891

   77,864,270   72,439,620

Non-current:
Long-term advance payments   96,111,001   217,236,937

Long-term prepaid expenses   492,062,315   569,306,457

   588,173,316   786,543,394

 \ 666,037,586  \ 858,983,014

10.  Investments in Associates

The details of associates as at December 31, 2017 and 2016, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)  2017

Name of entity Location  Major operation
Percentage of
ownership (%)  Book amount

Lotte Station Building Co., Ltd.1,3  Korea  Distribution  -  \ -

Daehong Communications Co., Ltd. 3  Korea  Advertisement agency  -   -

Lotte Capital Co., Ltd. 3  Korea  Capital  -   -

LotteGRS Co., Ltd.
(Formerly, Lotteria Co., Ltd.) 3

Korea

Restaurant chain

-   -

FRL Korea Co., Ltd.

Korea

Import and selling of
clothing

[…]

December 31,

2017
December 31,

2016

USD  \ 1,130.84  \ 1,160.50  \ 1,071.40  \ 1,208.50
EUR   1,276.39   1,283.30   1,279.25   1,267.60
JPY   10.0852   10.6817   9.4911   10.3681
IDR   0.0845   0.0872   0.0790   0.0898
HKD   145.13   149.51   137.07   155.83
CNY1   167.46   174.40   163.65   173.26
VND   0.0498   0.0519   0.0472   0.0531

1 The Company had translated with CNY rate calculated by arbitrating USD/KRW and USD/CNY

until December 31, 2015. However, the exchange rate has not been announced any longer from

January 4, 2016, and the Company applies direct CNH/KRW exchange rate in translation from

January 1, 2016.

Lotte Shopping Co., Ltd.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

106

The Company regularly measures exchange risks on Korean won against foreign currency

fluctuations. The Company assumes that foreign currency exchange rates fluctuate 10% at the

end of reporting period with all other variables held constant. Sensitivity analysis of income before

taxes from changes of foreign currency exchange rate as at December 31, 2017 and 2016, is as

follows:

(in thousands of
Korean won)

2017  2016

  10% increase  10% decrease  10% increase  10% decrease

USD  \ 1,380,033  \ (1,380,033)  \ 294,219  \ (294,219)

EUR   (139,269)   139,269   (107,262)   107,262

JPY   (9,491,100)   9,491,100   (10,368,100)   10,368,100

IDR   44,136   (44,136)   25,528   (25,528)

HKD   51   (51)   623   (623)

CNY   173,568   (173,568)   (1,052,418)   1,052,418

VND   32,218   (32,218)   6,342   (6,342)

  \ (8,000,363)  \ 8,000,363  \ (11,201,068)  \ 11,201,068

Borrowings and debentures with currency swaps and overseas convertible notes designated as

financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are not included. The sensitivity analysis

above is related to the monetary assets and liabilities, denominated in a currency other than the

Company’s functional currency, as at December 31, 2017 and 2016.

ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of changes in interest income and expense from deposits and

borrowings due to fluctuations in the market interest rate. Interest rate risk of the Company arises

on variable interest rate financial instruments and borrowings. The purpose of interest rate risk

[…]

management is to minimize value fluctuation of financial assets and liabilities that occur from

uncertainty caused by changes in interest rates.

The Company makes interest swap transactions with financial institutions for hedging interest rate

risk of variable borrowings and debentures.

The book amounts of the Company’s variable interest-bearing financial instruments as at

December 31, 2017 and 2016, are as follows:

(in thousands of Korean won)  2017  2016

Variable rate instruments:
Financial assets  \ 39,000,000  \ 47,000,000

Financial liabilities   1,366,188,902   1,511,859,937

Lotte Shopping Co., Ltd.
Notes to the Separate Financial Statements
December 31, 2017 and 2016

107

The table below summarizes the impact of increases/decreases of interest rates in deposits and

borrowings with floating interest rate on the Company's interest income and expense that would

incur in relation to the deposits and borrowings for the year ended December 31, 2017 and 2016.

The analysis is based on the assumption that the interest rate has increased/decreased by 100

basis points with all other variables held constant.

(in thousands of
Korean won)

2017  2016

 100bp

increase
100bp

decrease
100bp

increase
100bp

decrease

Interest income  \ 390,000  \ (390,000)  \ 470,000  \ (470,000)

Interest expense   949,110   (949,110)   1,036,810   (1,036,810)

Borrowings and debentures for which the Company has entered into interest rate swap

transactions are not included.

iii) Price risk

The Company is exposed to fluctuations of price in available-for-sale financial assets. The book

amounts of the marketable available-for-sale financial assets as at December 31, 2017 and 2016,
are ￦155,075,734 thousand and ￦174,104,665 thousand, respectively.

The Company assumes that prices of the marketable available-for-sale financial assets fluctuate

10% at the end of reporting period with all other variables held constant. Sensitivity analysis of